PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4288172

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JONATHAN A. GROEPER	10/30/2014
XIBIN LIAO	10/30/2014
ZHIJIAN LU	10/30/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SUNNYLIFE PHARMA, INC.	
Street Address:	5225 EXPLORATION DRIVE	
City:	INDIANAPOLIS	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46241	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15506045

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)789-7568

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215.864.6225

Email: ipdocket@whiteandwilliams.com

Correspondent Name: FRANK A. BRUNO
Address Line 1: 1650 MARKET STREET

Address Line 2: ONE LIBERTY PLACE, SUITE 1800

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0034698-00002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: FRANK A. BRUNO

SIGNATURE: /Frank A. Bruno/

DATE SIGNED: 02/23/2017

Total Attachments: 2

source=003469800002Assignment#page1.tif source=003469800002Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504241495 REEL: 041357 FRAME: 0722

PATENT

Attorney Docket No.: SPI-001 U.S. Serial No.: 15/506,045

Filing Date: February 23, 2017

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, we, Jonathan A. Groeper, Xibin Liao, and Zhijian Lu

of 1431 Stormhaven Way, Greenwood, IN 46143; 95 Pheasant Run, Edison, NJ 08820; and 5394 Indermuhle Lane, Plainfield, IN 46168; respectively,

hereby sell, assign, and transfer to SUNNYLIFE PHARMA, Inc., a corporation of the State of Indiana, having an office at 5225 Exploration Drive, City of Indianapolis, State of Indiana, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to:

TETRAHYDRO-AZEPINOQUINOLINES AS AGONISTS OF THE 5-HT_{2c} RECEPTOR described in an application for Patents having Attorney Docket Number SPI-001 and in U.S. Provisional Application(s) Serial No. 62/043,046 filed on August 28, 2014; Serial No. 15/506045 filed on February 23, 2017 Serial No. filed on (if applicable);

and all the rights and privileges, including any and all benefits under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, or otherwise, under any and all Patents which may be granted therefor, and under any and all extensions, divisionals, reissues, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application for Patents, including any foreign application(s) derived therefrom, equivalent thereto, or claiming priority thereof.

We request that any and all Patents for said inventions be issued to said assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining Patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said assignee and legal representatives or nominees.

We covenant with said assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

PATENT REEL: 041357 FRAME: 0723

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

We hereby authorize our attorney, Philippe L. Durette, or an attorney with Power of Attorney in this application, of the said SUNNYLIFE PHARMA, Inc., to insert **Serial No.** and **Filing Date** of said application(s) when known.

1. A. A.	
Jonathan A. Groeper	Xibin Liao
94721c	
Zhijian Lu	
STATE OF INDIANA)	
County of Marion)	
Personally appeared before me the above- Lu	-named Jonathan A. Groeper, Xibin Liao, and Zhijian
to me known and known to me to be the per acknowledged said instrument to be their free act a	rson(s) who executed the foregoing instrument and nd deed this 30 day of Cdcbc2014.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY a	under the laws of the State of Indiana that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.	
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	John Develon Well Notary Public
	SARAH DARLEEN WALL Notary Public - Seal State of Indiana My Commission Expires Oct 7, 2020

PATENT REEL: 041357 FRAME: 0724

RECORDED: 02/23/2017